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International Tropical Timber Organization

Domestic Log Prices

ReportFromBr"Zil

The rainseason is continuing intrieArnazonand logsupplies
are low at present. In the south there has been heavy rains
and inventories are low
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Indian buyers are active in the market for Teak logs but
Ghana has a ban on exports. Orders are reportedIy being
accepted in the Ivory Coast for 15,000 Cu. in lots at Us$
220 - 250 per Cu. in FOB, logs at 17cm and up diameter.
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Sawnwood Prices

Reportfrom/"domesin

International Prices

Brazil

The European marketis steady at present, but demand in
the Us andCaribbeanmarketsforBrazilianwoodproducts
is strong at the moment. However producers have not been
able to liftpricesandthere areno significantprice changes
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The application of the exportlevyon allcontracts is causing
someexporterstorefuseto shipagainstcontractsnegotiated
prior to the levy. The trade is saying that the levy on air
dry lumber cannot be absorbed without substantial losses
and proposals have been made that, contracts negotiated
priorto the levy introduction, should be exempt
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Domestic Sawnwood Prices

Report/FomBr"zil

In spite of positive economic forecasts and a projected
4-59'0 economic growth for 1997, the domestic market for
timber productshas notyetimproved as expected, in factit
slowed during the last3-4weeks. Someimprovementswere
seen in the domestic market overthe last week, however

In spite of the dullmarket, inventories at the mills are low
The rain season in the north and prolonged constantrain in
the south, hasreduced log production, and some mills have
run out of raw material. Significant improvement in log
supply is only expected for next month.

Domestic prices have fell for a short period but are now
basically the same as during February
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Howsi"g Co"str"ctio" in Br"zil

Housing construction is moving up, andthis will contribute
to an increase in the consumption of timber products in
Brazil. Lastyearapartmentconstruction startsin SaoPaulo
increased by 57% over 1995 (see table below). Further
increases are projected for 1997 as newfacilities havebeen
adopted to finance housing

Apartment Construction Starts in Sao Paulo

Number of ApartmentsYear

16,6661990

16,7101991

15,1291992

25,4891993

29,8911994

33,8661995

52,8841996
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Plywood and Veneers

International Prices

rindo"coin"Plywood

PlywoodforEurope is nowatlN00'96plus10-11%which
translates to around US$484perCu. in for 18-22mmpanels
Prices for film laminates have not risen and are currently
around Us$510-520 perCu. in. The Indonesian industry is
reporting a tight plywood supply situation brought on by
log availability and an improvement of local/regional
demand as business gets back after the holidays

European plywood prices have been rising asthe importers
try to protectthemselves against rising replacement costs
Despite the recent price increases Asian plywood and
NAmerican plywood is still very competitive and
substitution will have little impact in the short tenn.
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Brazilian plywood has been favored with a slightly lower
importtax in the EuropeanCommunity. Brazilian products
will attract 1.5% lessthan Malaysian and Indonesia panels
however, in practice, this will have little effect as Brazilian
plywood continues to be very uricompetitive. In an
essentially weak marketthis change will have little impact

Brazilian International Congress and Fair

The 3rd Plywood and Tropical Timber International
Congressand the 2nd Machinery and Timber ProductsFair
has been announced by ABllvlCland AIMEX.

The Congress andthe Fairwillbe held in Belem, from 4 - 9
November of this year. Around 1000 participants and
5000 visitors from over 30 countries are expected to be in
Belem

Mat"ysi@" Plywood
I. mm

The feasibility of establishing aplywood futures marketis,DSS32@Catb"

once again, being explored. Currently a review is beingDSSs@oOtO

undertaken by United Nations Conference on Trade andDSS. ,40tie"Ironb"

Development (UNCTAD) under sponsorship of theDSS. ,40Orcm

Malaysian industry and the Kuala Lumpur Commodity
No price changes have been indicated. Some mills are EXchange. A representative of UNCTAD wasrecently in
reporting that they are preparing to re-enter the export Malaysiaandlndonesia, aswellasJapanand China, in order

to prepare a preliminary report.market and two companies plan to increase capacity.

Tropical Timber Marketlnfonnation
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Brazil

Demand for reconstituted panels is continuing at high levels
and importsare needed to cover presentdomestic demand
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ABIMOVEL the Brazilian Association of the Furniture

Industry is projecting aminimum 20% increase in furniture
and furniturecomponentexports forthisyear. Total exports
for 1997 are expected to reach around Us 600 million. For
theyear 2000 ABIMOVEL is projecting aroundUS$1000
million exports in added value products. In recent years
exports of Brazilian furniture to Argentina have increased
and are now running at around Us$35-40 million or about
35% of Argentina's imports
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ReportFrom Japan

The Tokyo Branch of the South-Sea Lumber Association
recently met to discuss the rejection, by suppliers, of a
Japanese claim for a reduction in FOB prices because of
the weakened Yen
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Currently log prices are up, Sarawak logs for plywood
manufactureYen 8,100- 8,800, up Yen400perkoku, PNG/
Solomon logs for plywood manufacture Yen 7,200 - 7,700
that is up Yen 300 perkoku

Final compiled statistics show that for 1996 plywood
imports were at 5,314,000 Cu. in up almost 21% on 1995
Malaysian plywood increased by 55%. At present exports
from Malaysiaare aidto be down because shipperswillnot
acceptthe request for lowered prices
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Some consumer confidence seems now to be translating
into more high streetfumiture sales, therecentimprovement
in the property marketis also adding to an improvement in
sentiment. These changes have provided the opportunity
for some price improvement.

European analysts are now forecasting agrowth in the UK
ITOCHU Corporation is to build a Particleboard plant in construction industry of2% during 1997. It is forecastthat
Thailand as ajoint venture with, amongst others, Ruang residential housing starts will improve, while public
Utai, a major sawmiller. Production start-up is scheduled building projects are likely to continue to decline
for inid 1998 and the production capacity is reported to be
7,000 Cu. in per month. The plant will use Rubberwood The following datafrom EUROCONSTRUCT showsthat,
and the total investment is said to be about Yen 1.2 billion. while a European wide improvement in building activity

of aboutl% could be expected, there are big differences in
building activity projections between countries in Western
Europe
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Building Activity in Western Europe
Perecnt Change

19951994

1.27.7

1.314

7. I2.4

2.0-3.0

01-0.2

-0.63.4

11.8 13.7

2.8 I. I

0.91.3

11.211.5
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6.01.0
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1.2 5.0
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1996estim. 1997forecast Source EUROCONSTRUCT
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Building Activity in Western Europe by Type
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DXComp@"yNews

Phildrew Ventures of the UK has acquired amajority
stake in GWS, which specialises in modularshelving and
shopfitting systems. Phildrew Ventures, which
specialises in management buy-outs, paid 018.5 million
for its stake. GWS has aturnover ofti24 million a year.

Upmarket contract cabinet furniture manufacturer C&C
Designs is to expand. A Sterling 500,000 investment will
enable the company to increase the size of its factory in
Eatenham to 35,000 sq ft and to raise production staff
levels from 50 to about 75. In the pasttwo years C&C
has seen rapid expansion with turnover topping Sterling
13 million in 1995.

3.2

D

M

8.7

-1.1

in

in

26

ax.

O. I

1996

1.9

12

2.9

in

in

oy
in

-25

.19

in

K

1997

0.6

4). 2

1.6

41.8

3.8

in

A

13

2.4

1.5

;,

!,.

-1.6

M

1.0

2.0

4). 8

o

in

I>

D

S
?;

inM
I

M

"

,*;!

M

A.

in Fir

r

V01.2 No, s March 1997

in

$^

M

M

M

in

IP'

in

"^,*I, *

A1

D

Cm

K

M in

in

D

M ",

10

in

in

Tropical TimberM ke

or

onnation



International Tropical Timber Organization

M'I^.., q^;!? ^Ibb,
r, ;I;"" '
t, in* ,, ,

.P, I **?^

Mat "
,

Other Newsfrom Europe

Axcellndustrilnvestor, the Danish investment company,
has recently acquired P Vestergaards Moebelfabrik, a
manufacturer of chipboard based furniture with a turnover
ofDkr 150million. PVesterganrdswillbecomeasubsidiary
of TVilum Gruppen, the largestD-I-Yfumiture producer in
Europe (with a turnover of Dkr 650 million), which had
beenacquired by A), cellastyear. With it recentacquisitions
the investment company is fonning the largest furniture
group in Denmark.

The French group Valois Habitat expects to achieve sales
of Ffr 850-900 million in 1997 with its five subsidiaries

and is investing Ffr 160 million to modernize their
production facilities. The investment plans include a Ffr
15 million investment for Eguisier, the group's subsidiary
which produces infants furniture (with a turnover ofFfr55
million).
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s 4,

LIS 111d"stry Report

Us prices

R

all;, Rd;b
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In 1996Alno (Pfullendorf), German kitchen manufacturer,
reported a DM3.8 million loss in the parent company. The
group made a profit of DM7. I million and turnover
increased by 49'0to DM909 million

UpM-Kymmene, major Finnish forest company, is to sell
of its 449'0 stake in Lenraumamebel, Russian furniture
factory located in St. Petersburg. The stake should be sold
to Russian partners in the turn of few months. UpM-
Kymmene is not planning to invest in Russia at this stage.

In 1995 furnituresales in Spamwere ledbylivinganddining
rooms (20.4%), followed by kitchens (15.2%), bedrooms
(159'0) and upholstered furniture (10.2%). In the sameyear
Spanish furniture exportstotaledPta 124,854 million, while
imports were worth Pta 58,180 million.

A specialized store for Italian upholstered furniture by
Natuzzi has been opened in St. Petersburg by Okania.
Naruzzi products are in demand in Russia, due to a wide
range of products and prices
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International Tropical Timber Organization

Trends in the Us Fur, lit, ,re Market
(Part 2)

Growth Rates in the Us Furniture Market

As a result of a combination off;ICtors, including a faster population growth among those over 40 years of a e and almost
no growth among those under 40, plus stabilised rates of marriage and divorce across the age spectrum, it is ex ected that
the number of households in the United States will grow by 9.5 % over the next decade. This represents a ace SIi htl
faster than the forecast 8.9 % population growth, Analysts expect real disposable income per household to increase b a
projected 14 - 14.5 % (or at a pace of about 1.3 % per year). Thus total real disposable income will grow by around 25.0
% between 1995 and 2005.

On the basis of the above assumptions, it is anticipated that real household furniture spending will row b 'ust over 19
% over the same period, or at a pace that will reduce it from accounting for just under 0,796 % of after tax real household
income as of 1995 to one approaching 0,759 % in 2005. Over that period, then, it is forecast that sales will grow from an
estimated Us $47.7 billion in 1995 to a projected Us$56.8 billion in 2005 (in constant 1992 dollars),

The figure below shows the likely path for furniture expenditures, in real ternis, over the period 1995 - 2005, a amst the
backdrop of trends over the last decade and a half.

limited States Consumer Spending on Household Furniture 1981-1996 with Forecast to 2005
(billion Us$ Left Scale, Percent Change Year on Year Right Scale)

Egg Consiant a 992 Dollars

Following a real gain in expenditure of 2.3 % in 1996 it is anticipated that gains of 2.1 % in 1997 and of 3.4 % in each of
1998 and I999 will be seen. Through the remainder of the forecast period it is projected that real growth in expenditure
on furniture of about 2.8 % per year, reflecting the underlying, longer terni, pace set by household growth and growth in
real incomes per household.

^ % Chang.
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Market Forecast by State

The table below shows how the Us household furniture market is likely to develop on a state by state basis over the next
decade. This table reveals that the highest growth rates in household furniture spending will occur in Nevada (up a
projected 38 %), Utah (35 %), Arizona 04 %), and Florida (32 %), allreflecting stronger than average household growth
and household income growth; these states are all expected to attract the Us migratory population The lowest growth
rates in household furniture spending are projected forthe District of Columbia (I %), New York (10 %), North Dakota
(11 %), and West Virginia (11 %). These low rates reflect the effects of federal cutbacks and/or net outward migration.

Consumer Spending on Household Furniture by State, 1995 and for 2005
(millions of constant 1992 dollars)

Percent2005

Us$ Millions Change

692A1abama

111Alaska
716Anzoria

389Arkansas
5,739California
706Colorado
719Connecticut
136Delaware

Dist. Columbia 132
2,639Florida
1,249Georgia
217Hawaii

188Idaho
2,258Illinois
1,017Indiana

498lowa
458Kansas
626Kentucky
693Louisiana
214Maine
991Maryland

Massachusetts 1,236
1,769Michigan
850Minnesota

399Mississippi
948Missouri
141Montana

292Nebraska
299Nevada

New Hampshire 223
1,669New Jersey
262New Mexico

3,646New York
North Carolina I, 241
North Dakota I 04

1,999Ohio
526Oklahoma
564Oregon

Pennsylvania 2,240
Rhode Island I 84
South Carolina 590
South Dakota 120

902Tennessee

3.1 55Texas
290Utah
102Vermont

1,231Virginia
1,023Washington
293West Virginia
909Wisconsin
84Wyoming

1995

Us$ Millions Rank

25

48
22
33

23

21
45
46

4

10
40

42
5

15

30
31
26

24
41
16

12
8
20

32
17
44

36
34

39
9
38

2
11

49
7

29
28
6
43
27
47

19
3

37
50

13
14

35
18
51

816
145

962
464

6,995
895
808
160

133

3,473
1,540
253
232

2,552
1,187
569
529

730
796
255

1,192
1,394
2,064
1,022
465

1,102
162
333

4/2

277

1,937
330

4,013
1,546
116

2,306
597

683

2,526
213
736

138

1,096
3,953
390

117

1,493
1,246
327

1,064
96

18.0
30.6
34.3
19.4

21.9
26.7
12.4

17.7
1.1

31.6
23.3
16.6

23.3
13.0
16.8

14.2

I5.4
16.6

14.8

19.0
20.2

12.8

16.7
20.3

16.6

16.3
14.8

14.3
37.8
244

16.1
26.0

10.1
24.6
It. I

I5.3
13.4
21.1
12.8

15.8
24.6
14.3
21.5
25.3

34.6
15.2

21.3
21.9

It. 4
17.0

14.7

Rank

23
5

3
21
14

6
47
24

51
4

12

29
13

44

26
42
34

28
38
22

20
45
27

19
30

3,

37
41

It
32

7

50

10
49
35

43
18

46
33

9
40
16

8
2

36
17

15
48

25
39
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Camerooii

Central African Republic

Congo, People's Rep.
Cote d'Ivoire

Gabon

alaria

Liberia

Togo, Rep

Zaire, Rep.
Cambodia

Fiji
India

Indonesia

Malaysia

Myanmar

PapuaNewGuinea

Philippines
Thailand

Bolivia

Brazil

Colombia

Ecuador

GIIyana

Hondiaras, Rep.

Panama

Peru

Trinadad and To bago

Venezi^Ia

World Value of the Us Dollar 7 March ,997

CF. A. Franc

CF. A. Franc

CF. A. Franc

CF. A. Franc

CF. A. Franc

CGdi

Dollar

CF. A. Fran

NewZaire

1<iel

Dollar

Runee

Rupiah
Ringgit

Kyat
Kina

Peso

Baht

Boliviano

Real

Peso

SIIcre

Dollar

Lempira
Balboa

New Sol

Dollar

Bolivar

578.03

578.03

578.03

578.03

578.03

1867. s

578.03

143000

2300

1407 I

35.867

2393 .75

24827

62797

13803

26.3245

25,925

5.22

10526

1059

3715

140.3

12.76

2623

61952

477.38

Australia

Canada

China

Egypt
Austria

Belgium
Denmark

Finland

Germany

Geece

Ireland

Italy

Netherlands

Portugal

Spain
S^eden

United Kingdom

Japan

Nepal
NewZealand

Non^y

Korea, Rep. of
Switzerland

Russian Fed.

Dollar

Dollar

Yuan

Pound

"'illin,
Franc

Krone

Markka

Mark

Drachma

punt

Lira

colder

ESCudo

Pesata

Krona

Pound

Yen

Runee
NZ Dollar

Krone

Won

Franc

Ruble

12667

13648

82957

33938

12.0595

35.35

65335

5111

1.73 I5

269.19

1554

1698.65

19297

17 1.97

145.09

76477

16063

12/25

56.95

14/83

6.92 I

86965

14776

5683
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International Tropical Timber Organization

This Market Service can be accessed on the ITTO Internet Home Page at:

inttp://WWW. itto. or. ip

It is also freely available by E-mail.
To be included on OUT E-Mail mailing list please send your E-Mail address to;

injadams@itto. or. ip
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